

SC No. 275/2022
FIR No. 344/2021
P.S. Narela
State Vs. Sujit Kumar
U/s 306/323/354D/392/506 (II) IPC

09.06.2022

Present:- Sh. H.K. Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused in person on bail with ld. Counsel Sh.Gaurav Mehta.

Mr. Shavej Khan, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed by ld. Counsel for the complainant. Be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the accused has argued that the accused has been falsely implicated and he has nothing to do with the alleged offence.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued that on 01.08.2021, at about 5.30 p.m. at House/Khasra No.36/18/2, Vishal Enclave, Narela, accused abetted Ms. Manisha Devi @ Mahi W/o Sh. Kailash @ Pawan to commit suicide and about one or two months ago prior to 01.08.2021 he voluntarily caused injuries on the eye of victim/deceased. That he repeatedly followed the victim/deceased and try to contact her with the intention to outrage her modesty and also wrongfully restrained the victim/deceased and committed robbery of the key of her scooty from her possession and also criminally intimidated and threatened the victim/deceased and her family to be killed.

Heard.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and documents available on the record, a prima facie case U/s 306/323/354D/392/506(II) IPC is made out against the accused. Prima facie, no charge for the offence under Section 509 IPC is made out against the accused as no specific word, gesture or act intending to insult the modesty of the victim could be brought on record. *Accordingly, accused is discharged for the offence under Section 509 IPC.*

Accordingly, charge for the offence U/s 306/323/354D/392/506(II) IPC is made out against the accused, to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be listed for PE on **07.09.2022**.

PWs mentioned at serial no. 1 & 2 alongwith IO and MHC (M) be summoned for the NDOH.

Date is given as per the convenience of ld. Counsel for the accused.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts / Delhi
09.06.2022